
 

London Borough of Barking and Dagenham 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 

ASSEMBLY 
 

Wednesday, 7 September 2005 - 7:00 pm 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking 

 
To: Members of the Council of the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham 
 
 Chair:   Councillor J Davis 
 Deputy-Chair:  Councillor W F L Barns 
 
 
Declaration of Members Interest:  
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting. 
 

        
       R. A. Whiteman 

        Chief Executive 
 
 

Contact Officer Valerie Dowdell 
Tel. 020 8227 2756 
Fax: 020 8227 2171 

Minicom: 020 8227 2685 
E-mail: valerie.dowdell@lbbd.gov.uk 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on  

27 July 2005 (Pages 1 - 3)  
 
3. Petition: Condition of Public Highway - Whitebarn Lane, Dagenham 

(Pages 5 - 7)  
 
4. Local Issue - Presentation on Housing Futures   
 
 Presentation by Ken Jones, Head of Housing Strategy, Housing and Health 

Department  
 



 

5. Appointments   
 
6. Customer Services Report (Pages 9 - 10)  
 
 Presentation by Steven Forbes, Head of Older People’s Services, Social 

Services and Primary Care Trust.  
 

7. Leader's Question time   
 
8. General Question Time   
 
9. Report of the Community Forums (Pages 11 - 18)  
 
10. Report of the BAD Youth Forum (Pages 19 - 23)  
 
11. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 
12. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to 

exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to 
the nature of the business to be transacted.   

 
Private Business 

 
The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Assembly, except where business is confidential or certain other sensitive 
information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items are in the 
private part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant legislation (the 
relevant paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972).  There are no such items at the time of preparing this agenda.  

 
13. Any confidential or exempt items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
 



 
ASSEMBLY 

 
Wednesday, 27 July 2005 

(7:00 pm) 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor J Davis (Chair) 
Councillor W F L Barns (Deputy Chair) 

 
 Councillor A Agrawal Councillor Ms M G Baker
 Councillor G J Bramley Councillor Mrs J Blake
 Councillor Mrs J E Bruce Councillor Mrs D Challis
 Councillor H J Collins Councillor L A Collins
 Councillor Mrs J Conyard Councillor B Cook
 Councillor R J Curtis Councillor W C Dale
 Councillor J R Denyer Councillor C J Fairbrass
 Councillor M A R Fani Councillor Mrs K J Flint
 Councillor C Geddes Councillor A Gibbs
 Councillor I S Jamu Councillor F C Jones
 Councillor S Kallar Councillor M A McCarthy
 Councillor M E McKenzie Councillor D S Miles
 Councillor W Northover Councillor D O'Brien
 Councillor Mrs C T Osborn Councillor R B Parkin
 Councillor J W Porter Councillor Miss N E Smith
 Councillor A G Thomas Councillor Mrs P A Twomey
 Councillor T G W Wade Councillor P Waker
 Councillor Mrs M M West 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Councillor J L Alexander Councillor Mrs E E Bradley
 Councillor A C Clark Councillor A H G Cooper
 Councillor Mrs J E Cooper Councillor D Hemmett
 Councillor Mrs D Hunt Councillor T J Justice
 Councillor R C Little Councillor B M Osborn
 Councillor Mrs J E Rawlinson Councillor Mrs V M Rush
 Councillor L A Smith Councillor L R Waker 
 
33. Minutes (6 July 2005)  
 
 Agreed, subject to the inclusion of Councillor Mrs West’s apologies.  

 
34. Petition opposing the extension of the existing Controlled Parking Zone in 

Manor Road, Dagenham  
 
 Noted that the Council will not be extending the existing Controlled Parking Zone.  

 
35. Petition relating to Parking Issues in Saville Road, Chadwell Heath  
 
 Noted the actions taken to address residents’ concerns relating to road safety in 

exiting Saville Road into High Road due to cars being parked on both sides of the 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



road. 
 
Councillor Denyer emphasised the importance of enforcing regulations and requested 
that the relevant department ensures that appropriate enforcement is carried out.  
 

36. Customer Services Report  
 
 Deferred.  

 
37. Report of the Director of Finance: Statement of Accounts 2004/2005  
 
 Agreed the interim Statement of Accounts and noted that a final version incorporating 

an Audit Certificate will be reported to Members. 
 
Councillor Bramley commended the work done by Councillor Geddes and officers in 
monitoring the Council’s finances which had resulted in the production of a strong and 
healthy set of accounts.  
 

38. Final Report of the Budget Process Scrutiny Panel  
 
 Agreed the recommendations made in the report. 

 
Councillor Ms Baker, Lead Member, said the Panel felt that the recommendations 
they have made will raise Members’ understanding further of the financial processes 
in the budget and she thanked everyone who had participated in the Panel for their 
work.  
 

39. Report of the Standards Committee: Anti Fraud and Corruption Policy and 
Strategy  

 
 Agreed the changes to the Anti Fraud and Corruption Policy.  

 
40. London Bombings - 7 July 2005  
 
 The Leader of the Council referred to a letter he had received from the Barking 

Muslim Social and Cultural Society condemning the bombings, and the reply he had 
sent on behalf of the Council, endorsing the sentiments expressed in the letter that we 
must stand united to root out this evil to make the world a better and peaceful place.   
Councillor Fairbrass also tabled a further letter from the Chairman of the Trustees of 
the Al-Madina Mosque condemning the atrocity, together with a copy of a guidance 
note issued to the local Muslim community.   Councillor Fairbrass said that he would 
reply to this letter and thought that the advice given could be taken on board and used 
by all communities. 
 
Councillor Fairbrass then went on to say that the Mayor will be holding a small 
reception on 18 August 2005 for representatives from organisations who gave help 
and comfort to those injured by the bombings to say thank you.   Three people from 
the Borough lost their lives and, when the Council opens a new Civilian/Memorial 
Peace Garden in the Borough next year, specific reference will be made there to the 
people who died in the atrocity.   Barking and Dagenham Labour Group Councillors 
are donating £1,000 towards this.  Councillor Fairbrass also commended Councillor 
Geoff Porter, who works as a tube train driver. 
 

Page 2



The Chair fully endorsed the sentiments expressed on behalf of the Assembly. 
 
A minute’s silence was held in remembrance of the victims of the bombings on 7 July 
2005. 
  
 

41. Appointments  
 
 Agreed the following appointments: 

 
Development Control Board (Wednesday Panel) – Councillors A Agrawal and W 
Northover  
 

42. Leader's Question time  
 
 • Councillor Parkin asked the Leader of the Council if he would join him in 

congratulating the Barking and Dagenham Primary Care Trust on their 
achievement in changing from a zero star to a 2 star Trust, which puts them above 
average in the country. 

 
Councillor Fairbrass responded that he did join Councillor Parkin in congratulating 
the PCT and hoped that they would continue to build on this achievement. 

 
• Councillor Bramley asked the Leader if he would restate the Council’s policy on 

naming and shaming. 
 

Councillor Fairbrass said it has always been the Council’s policy to name and 
shame, providing they are allowed to do it legally, and he reiterated that any press 
enquiries should be dealt with by the Council’s Public Relations office.  

 
43. Town Show Award to the Learning Disabilities Team  
 
 The Chair presented a cup to the Learning Disabilities Team which was awarded to 

them as first prize for a float at this year’s Dagenham Town Show.   Last year they 
entered a float for the first time and won first prize, and they won it again this year.   
Service users contributed to the making of the float and the project took them nine 
months to complete.  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



THE ASSEMBLY 
 

7 SEPTEMBER 2005 
 

REPORT FROM THE DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT 
 

Title: Petition - Condition of Public Highway Whitebarn 
Lane, Dagenham 
 

For Information 
 

Summary:  
 
A petition has been received from residents complaining about the condition of the road and 
footpath in Whitebarn Lane requesting that the road to be resurfaced at the earliest possible 
time.   
 
At a meeting involving Councillor Jamu, the Lead Petitioner was informed that Whitebarn 
Lane was included in a list of prioritised schemes.  At the time of writing this report the works 
was programmed to commence on 8 August 2005 and estimated to be completed by the 
beginning of October 2005. 
 
Wards Affected: River Ward 
 
Implications: 
Financial:  
 
Funds were set aside in the Highways Maintenance Programme (2005 /06) to do this work. 
 
Legal: 
 
None. 
 
Risk Management: 
 
None. 
 
Social Inclusion and Diversity: 
 
The Race Relations (Amendment) Act 2000 places a requirement on local authorities to make 
an assessment of the impact of new and revised policies in terms of race equality. Existing 
policies have already been subjected to impact assessments.  This Authority has adopted an 
approach of extending the impact to cover gender, disability, sexuality, faith, age and 
community cohesion. 
 
As this report does not concern a new or revised policy there are no specific adverse impacts 
insofar as this report is concerned. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 5



 
Crime and Disorder: 
 
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places a responsibility on local authorities to 
consider the crime and disorder implications of any proposals.   
 
There are no specific implications insofar as this report is concerned. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Assembly is recommended to note the action taken and the progress in undertaking the 
work on the Public Highway.  
 
Reason 
 
To assist the Council in achieving its Community Priority of “Making Barking and Dagenham 
Cleaner, Greener and Safer”. 
 
Contact Officer: 
Mike Mitchell 

Title: 
Head of Environmental 
Management 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8227 2677 
Fax: 020 8227 2221 
E-mail: mike.mitchel@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1  A petition has been received from residents containing 114 signatures, representing 

95 separate addresses.  The petition complains about the condition of the road and 
footpath in Whitebarn Lane and asks for the road to be resurfaced at the earliest 
possible time. 

 
1.2 A meeting was held with the Lead Petitioner, Mr Easton, in the presence of Councillor 

Jamu, on Wednesday, 29 June 2005 at the Civic Centre. 
 
1.3  It was explained at the Lead Petitioner’s meeting that a scheme for major resurfacing 

of Whitebarn Lane and part of Oval Road North had been on the list of schemes for 
prioritisation for the past two years and that the scheme had been included on the 
Highways Maintenance Programme for the 2005/06 financial year. 

 
1.4  The work consists of resurfacing of both footways and carriageway in Whitebarn Lane 

and part of Oval Road North between Ballards Road and Whitebarn Lane.  The work 
was programmed to commence on 8 August 2005 and at the time of writing this 
report it is estimated the work will be completed at the beginning of October 2005.  
The Lead Petitioner and Councillor Jamu accepted this course of action.  Residents 
and Ward Councillors were advised of the proposals by letter before commencement 
of the scheme.   

 

Page 6



1.5  As part of the scheme residents will be offered the opportunity to have footway 
crossings constructed at the reduced rate of £265 for Oval Road North and £330 for 
Whitebarn Lane to allow front garden parking where appropriate.   

 
3. Financial Implications 
 
3.1 The scheme will cost in the region of £250,000 and provision has been made in the 

funds set aside for the Highways Maintenance Programme (2005/06). 
 
4. Consultation 

 
4.1 Councillors 

The following Councillors have been advised of the contents of this report. 
 
Lead Councillor 
Environment and Sustainability Portfolio, Councillor McKenzie 
 
River Ward Councillors: 
Councillors Jamu, L Smith and Mrs Twomey 

 
4.2 Officers 
 
 Corporate Strategy 
 Muhammad Saleem, Solicitor to the Council 
 Robin Hanton, Corporate Legal Manager 
 
 Finance 
 Alex Anderson, Head of Finance (DRE)  
 Phil Horner,  
 
 Regeneration and Environment 
 In addition, the scheme has been subjected to consultation with, the Street Works 

Manager and the Highways Manager – Reactive Maintenance.  No objections were 
raised.  

 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers 
• Petition. 
• Letter / e-mail to Ward Councillors. 
• Letters to all local residents dated 27 May 2005 and 2 August 2005.  Re: the scheme. 
• Highways Maintenance Programme (2005/06). 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



THE ASSEMBLY 
 

7 SEPTEMBER 2005 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES 
 
Title: Customer Service Report 
 

For Information 

Summary:  
 
In an effort to promote the importance of customer care, the Chief Executive has proposed 
that there be regular reports to the Assembly by Heads of Service on key customer 
services in their areas. 
 
Steven Forbes, Head of Older People’s Services, Social Services Department, will give a 
presentation on customer services in his Division at this meeting. 
 
Wards Affected: None. 
 
Implications: 
Financial:  
 
None. 
 
Legal: 
 
None. 
 
Risk Management: 
 
None. 
 
Social Inclusion and Diversity: 
 
The Race Relations (Amendment) Act 2000 places a requirement on local authorities to 
make an assessment of the impact of new and revised policies in terms of race equality. 
Existing policies have already been subjected to impact assessments.  This Authority has 
adopted an approach of extending the impact to cover gender, disability, sexuality, faith, 
age and community cohesion. 
 
As this report does not concern a new or revised policy there are no specific adverse 
impacts insofar as this report is concerned. 
 
Crime and Disorder: 
 
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places a responsibility on local authorities 
to consider the crime and disorder implications of any proposals.   
 
There are no specific implications insofar as this report is concerned. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 9



 
Contact Officer: 
Steven Forbes 

Title: 
Head of Older People’s 
Services 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8227 2337 
Fax: 020 8227 2241 
E-mail: steven.forbes@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Background papers used in the preparation of this report: 
None 

Page 10



THE ASSEMBLY 
 

7 SEPTEMBER 2005 
 

REPORT OF THE COMMUNITY FORUMS 
 
Title: Report of the Community Forums 
 

For Information 
 

Summary:  
 
This is the regular report on the work of the Community Forums and summarises their 
activities during June and July 2005.  The main points covered are: 
 
• Review of Community Forums 
• Details of meeting dates and attendance figures 
• Presentations from  

o the Council,  
o Other agencies 

• Neighbourhood Management feedback 
• Barking & Dagenham Local Strategic Partnership - Community feedback 
• Question and Answer summaries 
• Details of the informal performance indicator around the number of questions which 

received an adequate response at each Forum 
• Forum budget expenditures 
• Deputy Chair of Community Forum meetings, including sharing best practice 
• Chairs and Deputy Chairs of Community Forums and other Forums meeting 

discussions, which included: 
o Promoting Community Forums to harder to reach groups 
o Holding Question and Answer sessions at the start of Forum meet
[...]
held on 18 May 2005 
• Agenda and Minutes of the Meeting of Chairs and Deputy Chairs of Community 

Forums and other Forums held on 7 June 2005.  

Page 18



THE ASSEMBLY 
 

7 SEPTEMBER 2005 
 

REPORT OF THE BAD YOUTH FORUM 
 
Title: Report of the BAD Youth Forum 
 

For Decision 

Summary:  
 
This is the regular report on the work of the BAD Youth Forum and summarises the 
activities of the meeting of the Youth Forum held in July 2005.  The main points arising 
are: 
 
• Local Development Framework and the Statement of Community Involvement – 

Groundwork East London ask young people how to consult with them  
 
• Anti-Social Behaviour – The Borough’s Crime, Disorder and Drugs Strategy 2005 / 

2008. 
 
• Report of the Crime and Leisure Sub-Group and the Education and Environment  

Sub-Group. 
 
• Youth Achievement Awards 
 
• Summer Programme  
 
• Year End evaluation 
 
• Establishment and on going work of the 2005 / 2006 BAD Youth Forum – the first 

meeting will be held on Tuesday 18 October 2005 to coincide with Local Democracy 
Week. 

 
• Annual report to the Assembly – the Assembly is asked to consider receiving BAD 

Youth Forum annual reports after the last meeting of the Forum each year.  
 
Wards Affected: None. 
 
Implications: 
Financial:  
 
None. 
 
Legal: 
 
None. 
 
Risk Management: 
 
None. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 10

Page 19



 
Social Inclusion and Diversity: 
 
The Race Relations (Amendment) Act 2000 places a requirement on local authorities to 
make an assessment of the impact of new and revised policies in terms of race equality. 
Existing policies have already been subjected to impact assessments.  This Authority has 
adopted an approach of extending the impact to cover gender, disability, sexuality, faith, 
age and community cohesion. 
 
As this report does not concern a new or revised policy there are no specific adverse 
impacts insofar as this report is concerned. 
 
Crime and Disorder: 
 
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places a responsibility on local authorities 
to consider the crime and disorder implications of any proposals.  There are no specific 
implications insofar as this report is concerned. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Assembly is asked to consider receiving annual reports on the work of the BAD Youth 
Forum at the Assembly meeting following the last BAD Youth Forum meeting each year, 
and in so doing to amend the Council’s Constitution.   
 
Reason 
 
To keep the Assembly informed of the activities of the BAD Youth Forum.  
 
Contacts: 
Councillor C Geddess 
 
 
Julie Willing 

Title: 
Lead Member for 
Community Forums 
 
Democratic and 
Electoral Services 
Officer 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8924 3590 
E-mail: cameron.geddes@lbbd.gov.uk 
 
Tel: 020 8227 2119 
Fax: 020 8227 2171 
E-mail: julie.willing@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The final meeting of the 2004/05 Youth Forum was held on 19 July 2005.  

Certificates were issued recognising the young people’s involvement in the Forum 
during the year. 

 
2. Report Detail 
 
2.1 Local Development Framework 
 

The Council is required to draw up a Local Development Framework following a 
recent change to the planning system.  This will cover everything from where to build 
houses to where shops, pubs and restaurants should be concentrated and will 
include a Statement of Community Involvement.  This will set out how and when the 
Council will engage the community on planning issues.  

Page 20



Consultants / Representatives from Groundwork East London asked the young 
people for their ideas as to how best to consult and get their views about how their 
local area should be developed over the next 10 years.  The suggestions put forward 
will be used to draw up the Statement of Community Involvement. 

 
2.2 Anti-Social Behaviour 
 

Young people were reassured that the Council continues to be committed to 
addressing anti social behaviour.  The Borough’s Crime, Disorder and Drugs 
Strategy 2005 / 2008 has now bee
[...]
he work of the Forum 
have been presented to the Council’s Annual Assembly, which is held before the 
Forum has concluded its’ annual programme of work, including any summer 
activities.  Members are therefore asked to consider receiving annual reports of the 
BAD Youth Forum at the Assembly meeting at the October meetings of the 
Assembly, and to amend the Constitution accordingly.   

Page 22



 
Background Papers used in the Preparation of the Report: 
Agendas and minutes of BAD Youth Forum meetings in 2004/05 
 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank




Minutes of the meeting


 
ASSEMBLY 

 
Wednesday, 7 September 2005 

(7:00 - 7:36 pm) 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor J Davis (Chair) 
Councillor W F L Barns (Deputy Chair) 

 
 Councillor A Agrawal Councillor J L Alexander
 Councillor Ms M G Baker Councillor Mrs E E Bradley
 Councillor G J Bramley Councillor Mrs J Blake
 Councillor Mrs J E Bruce Councillor Mrs D Challis
 Councillor H J Collins Councillor L A Collins
 Councillor Mrs J Conyard Councillor B Cook
 Councillor R J Curtis Councillor W C Dale
 Councillor C J Fairbrass Councillor M A R Fani
 Councillor Mrs K J Flint Councillor C Geddes
 Councillor A Gibbs Councillor D Hemmett
 Councillor Mrs D Hunt Councillor I S Jamu
 Councillor F C Jones Councillor T J Justice
 Councillor R C Little Councillor M A McCarthy
 Councillor M E McKenzie Councillor W Northover
 Councillor D O'Brien Councillor B M Osborn
 Councillor Mrs C T Osborn Councillor R B Parkin
 Councillor J W Porter Councillor Mrs J E Rawlinson
 Councillor Mrs V M Rush Councillor Miss N E Smith
 Councillor A G Thomas Councillor Mrs P A Twomey
 Councillor T G W Wade 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Councillor A C Clark Councillor A H G Cooper
 Councillor Mrs J E Cooper Councillor J R Denyer
 Councillor S Kallar Councillor D S Miles
 Councillor L A Smith Councillor L R Waker
 Councillor P Waker Councillor Mrs M M West 
 
44. Minutes (27 July 2005)  
 
 Agreed.  

 
45. Petition: Condition of Public Highway - Whitebarn Lane, Dagenham  
 
 Received a petition from about the condition of the road and footpath in Whitebarn 

Lane requesting that the road be resurfaced at the earliest possible time.   
 
Noted that the programme of works had commenced with estimated completion by the 
beginning of October 2005.  
 



46. Local Issue - Presentation on Housing Futures  
 
 Received a presentation by Ken Jones, Head of Housing Strategy, outlining how the 

Council will achieve the Government's decent homes target and meet tenants' / 
leaseholders' aspirations.  The presentation also outlined how the Housing Futures 
programme can be achieved in terms of capital and revenue resourcing by the mixed 
and localised approach adopted by the Council.  
 

47. Appointments  
 
 Agreed the following appointment: 

 
Parsloes, Becontree and Valence Community Forum – Councillor Mrs Bruce as 
Chair.  
 

48. Customer Services Report  
 
 Received a presentation by Steven Forbes, Head of Older People’s Services on 

Customer Care in the Social Services Department.  
 

49. Report of the Community Forums  
 
 Noted a report on the work of the Community Forums, summarising their activities 

during June and July 2005.  
 

50. Report of the BAD Youth Forum  
 
 Noted a report on the work of the BAD Youth Forum, summarising the activities of the 

Youth Forum in July 2005. 
 
Agreed to: 
 

1. Receive future annual reports on the work of the BAD Youth Forum at the 
Assembly meeting following the last BAD Youth Forum meeting each year; and 

 
2. To amend the Council’s Constitution accordingly.  

 
51. * Borough's Sporting Legends  
 
 The Leader of the Council, Councillor Fairbrass, announced that discussions have 

been held with an artist to produce a design for a monument to the Borough’s sporting 
legends.  The monument could include England Football Captain Booby Moore, 
England Football Manager Alf Ramsey, England Rugby player Jason Leonard, 
Paralympian Beverly Gull, Marathon Runner Jim Peters and England Netball Captain 
Pat Watson amongst others.  The art work could also feature the image of a child as 
an inspiration to young people to become involved in sport especially bearing in mind 
the London Olympics in 2012. 
 
Councillor Fairbrass also announced that two further pieces of art work were being 
discussed which could be sited at key ‘gateways’ into the Borough.  
 

* Item considered as a matter of urgency with the consent of the Chair under Section 100B 
(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.  


